

No. 13-1032

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL,  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
GEORGE S. ISAACSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER  
BRANN & ISAACSON  
184 Main Street  
P.O. Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243  
(207) 786-3566  
gisaacson@brannlaw.com  
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

November 17, 2014

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. RESPONDENT PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FROM THE TEXT OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING .....	1
A. The Respondent’s Focus On The Colorado Act’s Purported “Importance” Is Misplaced.....	1
B. The Respondent Neither Defends The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The TIA’s Text, Nor Provides A Well-Reasoned Alternative Interpretation ...	5
II. THE DMA’S CLAIMS FALL OUTSIDE OF THE TIA’S JURISDICTIONAL BAR .....	9
A. Suits By Taxpayers Challenging Their Liability Lie At The Secure Core Of The TIA .....	10
B. The TIA’s Language And Purpose Provide The Framework For Determining Those Cases In Which Federal Jurisdiction Is Barred .....	13
C. Suits By Outsiders Are Unlikely To Trigger The TIA’s Jurisdictional Bar ....	16
III. CASES INTERPRETING THE AIA DO NOT DICTATE DISMISSAL OF THE DMA’S SUIT .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE RESPONDENT FAILS TO DISTINGUISH CONFLICTING CIRCUIT COURT AUTHORITY.....	21
V. THE DOCTRINE OF COMITY DOES NOT APPLY.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Amos v. Glynn County Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	24
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11, 14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)....	19, 20
<i>Brooks v. Nance</i> , 801 F.2d 1237 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Czajkowski v. Illinois</i> , 460 F.Supp. 1265 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	15
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2014 WL 114519 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2014) .....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Gass v. County of Allegheny</i> , 371 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	11-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kemlon Products &amp; Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Koin v. Coyle</i> , 402 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1968).....	12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	16, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla- homa Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	23
<i>Neilson v. United States</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	24-25
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	1, 4, 22
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	14
<i>RTC Commercial Assets Trust 1995-NP3-1 v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Secor</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1875).....	20
<i>Tully v. Griffin</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	13-14
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Dema</i> , 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004) .....	7
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	9, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....24

## FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....*passim*28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....*passim*

## STATE STATUTES

## Colo. Rev. Stat.:

§ 13-51-101 .....13

§ 39-21-107(a).....8

§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c).....*passim*§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d).....*passim*

§ 39-26-105 .....8

§ 39-26-204(3).....8

§ 39-26-210 .....8

## Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.:

§ 139.450(2)(a).....3

## Okla. Stat. Ann., Title 68:

§ 1406.1(A).....3

## S.C. Code Ann.:

§ 12-36-2691(C) .....3

§ 12-36-2691(D) .....3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 10-63-2 .....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann., Title 32: § 9783.....	3
OTHER MATERIALS	
Senate Bill 743, 113th Congress (2013).....	5
Webster’s International Dictionary (3d ed. 2002) .....	8
